

C.A. No. 11-1245

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES.
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT STATE OF NEW UNION

Attorneys for the State of New Union,
Appellant and Cross Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. Statement of the Facts	1
II. Proceedings and Disposition of the Court Below	2
III. Standard of Review	3
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. NEW UNION HAS STANDING IN ITS SOVEREIGN CAPACITY AS OWNER AND REGULATOR OF THE GROUNDWATER AND IN ITS <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> CAPACITY AS PROTECTOR OF ITS CITIZENS WHO HAVE AN INTEREST IN THE GROUNDWATER IN THE STATE	4
A. New Union may properly bring suit against the United States as <i>parens patriae</i> in order to contest contamination of its share of the Imhoff Aquifer	6
B. New Union has <i>parens patriae</i> standing because (1) New Union is not a nominal party; (2) it has a quasi-sovereign interest in the integrity of its water resources, in the economic potential in its equitable share of the Imhoff Aquifer, and in protecting its citizens from exposure to various toxic chemicals; and (3) because harm to the aquifer threatens to injure all of New Union’s citizens	6
C. New Union is entitled to special solicitude in this Court’s standing analysis because it holds a procedural right to review and is acting in its <i>parens patriae</i> capacity	8
D. New Union has standing both in its sovereign and proprietary capacities as regulator and owner of the Imhoff Aquifer	9
II. LAKE TEMP IS A NAVIGABLE WATER, AND THEREFORE SUBJECT TO CWA JURISDICTION, BOTH BECAUSE OF ITS PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND ITS IMPACT ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	13
A. Lake Temp is a navigable water under the CWA because, although it is wholly intrastate, it falls within the guidelines promulgated by <i>Rapanos</i> , and has a significant impact on interstate commerce, both through its recreational uses and its potential to degrade interstate resources.....	14
B. The COE’s determination that Lake Temp is navigable was reasonable because it is consistent with Congress’s intent, as well as applicable case law, and is therefore entitled to deference.....	20

III.	THE CORPS DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A § 404 PERMIT BECAUSE THE SLURRY IN THIS CASE IS NEITHER THE TYPE OF MATERIAL INTENDED TO BE REGULATED AS “FILL,” NOR DOES IT SATISFY THE CORPS’ OWN “EFFECTS-BASED” TEST FOR DETERMINING WHEN A MATERIAL IS FILL	20
	A. The District Court erred in holding that the slurry in this case constitutes fill material under <i>Coeur Alaska</i> , because the facts in that case were substantially different, rendering it inapplicable here.....	21
	B. Neither the text of the CWA, nor the COE’s own regulations support jurisdiction to issue a § 404 permit under the facts in this case	23
IV.	BY RELYING UPON AN ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF <i>COEUR ALASKA</i> AND THE INAPPROPRIATE INTERFERENCE OF THE OMB, EPA’S FAILURE TO VETO THE § 404 PERMIT IS REVIEWABLE AS AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	25
	A. OMB’s involvement was improper because it has no authority to resolve this inter-agency dispute.....	25
	i. Executive Order 12088 is inapplicable in this case	26
	ii. The EPA is an independent agency and subject to less presidential influence ...	27
	iii. Any executive interpretation of law is tentative because it is ultimately the judicial branch that says what the law is.....	28
	B. EPA’s decision is reviewable and not wholly discretionary.....	31
	Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 4, 6, 9

Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 606 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.C. 2009) 31-33

Amigos Bravos v. EPA, 324 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 32-33

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 4

Baur v. Veneman, 352 F.3d 625 (2d. Cir. 2003)..... 10

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... 3

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. NRDC, 470 U.S. 116 (1985)..... 20

Chevron v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 14

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 25, 31

City of Olmsted Falls v. U.S. EPA, 266 F.Supp.2d 718 (N.D. Ohio 2003) 31, 33

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978) 17

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council, 129 S.Ct. 2458 (2009) passim

Colvin v. U.S., 181 F.Supp.2d 1050 (E.D. Cal. 2001) 16,19

Electronic Data Sys. Fed. Corp. v. General Servs. Admin., 792 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 29-30

Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas, 627 F.Supp. 566 (1986)30

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp., 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) 10

Georgia v. Tenn. Copper, 206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... 6-7, 9

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 16

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 34

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, 452 U.S. 264 (1981) 15

Humphrey’s Executor v. U.S., 295 U.S. 602 (1935) 27-28

Illinois v. Hoffman, 425 F.Supp. 71 (S.D.Ill. 1977)..... 32

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S 555 (1992) 4, 10-11, 13

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) 28

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) passim

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 4-5

<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	10
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	4-5
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	5, 17
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 257 U.S. 620 (1923)	6-7
<i>Pueblo of Taos v. Andrus</i> , 475 F.Supp. 359 (1979).....	29
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	passim
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1938)	9-10
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper Inc. v. Browner</i> , 147 F.Supp.2d 991 (2001)	p
<i>S.E.C. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27-28
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	passim
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010).....	6
<i>South Carolina Wildlife Fed'n v. Alexander</i> , 457 F.Supp. 118 (D. S.C. 1978).....	32
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904)	9
<i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	16, 19
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	15, 17
<i>U.S. v. v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 936 F.Supp. 545 (S.D. Ill. 1996)	17, 19
<i>U.S. v. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997)	17, 19
<i>U.S. v. v. Phelps Dodge</i> , 391 F.Supp. 1181 (D. Ariz. 1975)	32
<i>U.S. v. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 312 (D. D.C. 2003).....	26
<i>U.S. v. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	14-15
<i>U.S. v. v. Romano</i> , 929 F.Supp. 502 (D. Mass. 1996)	16
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuc. Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	12
<i>Warth v. Sedin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	28
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 512.....	28
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	14
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. § 7413.....	32
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 101(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	20
§ 101(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)	20
§ 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	1, 13
§ 309, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3)	31
§ 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	21
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344	passim
§ 404(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	1, 21
§ 404(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c).....	16, 31
§ 404(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(d)	21
§ 502(6), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	21
§ 502(7), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	1, 13
§ 502(12), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	13
OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
117 CONG.REC. 38,805 (1971).....	31
S. REP. NO. 79-752 (1945)	31
REGULATIONS AND RULES:	p
33 C.F.R. § 328.3	15
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	21, 23
67 Fed. Reg. 31129 (May 9, 2002)	21, 23-24
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:	
Exec. Order No. 12088, 3 C.F.R. 243 (1978)	26, 27
Exec. Order No. 12146, 3 C.F.R. 409 (1979)	26
Exec. Order No. 12866, 3 C.F.R. 638 (1994)	25
Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1970, 3 C.F.R. 939 (1966-70)	25
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1970, 3 C.F.R. xx (1970) <i>reprinted in</i> 5 U.S.C. Appendix 1	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Brief for Respondents at 4, *Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council*, 129 S.Ct. 2458, 2468 (2009) (Nos. 07-984, 07-990) 22

Lisa Bressman, Robert Thompson, *The Future of Agency Independence*, 63 VAND. L. REV. 599, 607 (2010)..... 27

Memorandum from Diane Regas, Director, Office of Wetlands, Oceans and Watersheds, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency to Randy Smith, Director, Office of Water, Region X (May 17, 2004) 22

Webster’s New International Dictionary 2882 (2d ed. 1954)..... 14
